
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/ AWARDS/ GRANTS 

r Award (e Contract r Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: May 3, 2022 _...,__....:...._ _________ _ 

• = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award D 

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (OBA): 
Altar Valley School District 

*Project Title/Description: 
Summer Youth Short-Term Work Experience and Basic Education 

*Purpose: 
Altar Valley School District will provide Short-term Work Experience with employers offering jobs that may lead to 
future self-sufficiency and Academic Instruction in reading , writing, math and/or science to Pima County youth and 
young adults. 

Attachment: Contract Number CT-CR-22-318 

*Procurement Method: 
This Contract is a non-Procurement contract and not subject to Procurement rules. 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
The school will serve up to 30 youth and young adults in the combo Short-Term Work Experience/BE Program. 
Participants will : 

• Successfully complete at least 90% of scheduled work hours. 

• Attend at least 90% of scheduled classes. 

• Attain at least 80% proficiency in work readiness skills. 

• Gain one grade level as measured by pre- and post-program assessment using the TABE/and or other 
educational assessment. 

*Public Benefit: 
The benefit of the program is it supports Pima County's economic development by helping to develop a trained and 
productive labor force that meets employers' needs. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Reports on the number of youth and young adults participating in the program, outcome of pre- and post-testing, and 
completion results . 

*Retroactive: 
No. 

,o ·. co 13 4- - \ ct - aa c 1') 
\JeKS. I 

PCJS ··olLo 

Revised 5/2020 Page 1 of 2 04-15 "22 AM09:19 



Contract I Award Information 

Document Type: CT Department Code: CR Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 22-318 
------ ------ --------

Commencement Date: 5/15/22 Termination Date: 5/14/23 Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): N/A 
-----

� Expense Amount:$* 70, 425.00 73
)
7 oa. 'oO � □ Revenue Amount:$ -----------

*Funding Source(s) required: Pima County General Funds

Funding from General Fund? (e'Yes r No If Yes$ 73,732.50______ _ 

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? 0 Yes � No 
If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient? 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? O Yes � No 

If Yes, attach Risk's approval. 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? O Yes � No 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10. 

Amendment I Revised Award Information 

% 100 

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 
------ --------

Amendment No.: AMS Version No.: 
--------------- ---------------

Commencement Date: New Termination Date: 
-------------

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): 
r Expense or r Revenue 
Is there revenue included? 
*Funding Source(s) required:

(' Increase r Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ 
('Yes (' No If Yes$ 

Funding from General Fund? ('Yes r No If Yes$ 

---------

% 

Gra t/Ame dment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) r Award r Amendment 
Document Type: ______ Department Code: _____ Grant Number (i.e.,1 5-123): ________ _ 

Commencement Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number: 
□ Match Amount:$

------- -------

□ Revenue Amount: $
--------------

*All Funding Source(s) required:

*Match funding from General Fund? ('Yes (' No If Yes$ % 

-------

--------- ----------

*Match funding from other sources? ('Yes (' No If Yes $ _________ ¾ _________ _
*Funding Source:

----------------------------------

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the
Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?

Contact: Rise Hart 
Department: Community & Workforce Development Telephone: 724-5723 

----------

Department Director Signature/Date: " 
___,..-�"---�,,&J.':E:... ___ .µ..__qrl"\J�L-�---------.1----------

Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date: 
-----1----\,_,_ __ __::=---.-'"---"--___ _.._.-..i� .......... -"'----""=----

County Administrator Signature/Date: 
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items) 

----------=-------+--_.__,,=--=---=----------

Revised 5/2020 Page 2 of 2 



Pima County Department of Community & Workforce Development 

Project: Summer Youth Short-Term Work Experience and Basic Education 

District: Altar Valley School District 
HC 01 Box 130 

Tucson, AZ 85736 

Amount: $73,732.50 

Contract No.: CT-CR-22-318 

Funding: Pima County General Funds 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

1. Parties and Background. 

1.1. Parties. This Contract is between Pima County, a body politic and corporate of the 
State of Arizona ("County"), and Altar Valley School District ("District"), a taxing district 
of the State of Arizona. 

1.2. Authority. County selected District pursuant to and consistent with Board of 
Supervisors Policy D29.6. 

1.3. Solicitation. County previously issued Solicitation No. RFP-CWD-YSY-2022-02 for 
certain services (the "Solicitation"). Requirements and specifications contained in the 
Solicitation, all documents included in the Solicitation, and any information and 
documentation submitted by District in response to the Solicitation, are incorporated 
into this Contract by reference. 

1.4. District's Response. District submitted the most advantageous response to the Solicitation. 

2. Term. 

2.1. Initial Term. The term of this Contract commences on May 15, 2022 and will terminate 
on May 14, 2023 ("Initial Term"). "Term," when used in this Contract, means the Initial 
Term plus any exercised extension options under Section 2.2. If the commencement 
date of the Initial Term is before the signature date of the last party to execute this 
Contract, the parties will , for all purposes, deem the Contract to have been in effect as 
of the commencement date. 

2.2. Extension Options. County may renew this Contract for up to four add itional periods of 
up to one year each (each an "Extension Option"). An Extension Option will be 
effective only upon execution by the Parties of a formal written amendment. 

3. Scope of Services. District will provide County with the services described in Exhibit A (7 
pages), at the dates and times described on Exhibit A or, if Exhibit A contains no dates or 
times, then upon demand. The Services must comply with all requirements and 
specifications in the Solicitation. 

4. Key Personnel. District will employ suitably trained and skilled professional personnel to 
perform all consultant services under this Contract. Prior to changing any key personnel, 
especia lly those key personnel County relied upon in making th is Contract, District will 
obtain the approval of County. The key personnel include the following individuals: 

Katie Nicholas 
Carolyn Bauerelen 

CT-CR-22-318 Page 1 of 8 



5. Compensation and Payment. 

5.1. Rates; Adjustment. County will pay District at the amounts or rates in Exhibit A (7 
pages). Those rates will remain in effect during an Extension Option period unless 
District, at least 90 days before the end of the then-existing Term, or at the time the 
County informs District that the County intends to extend the Term, if that is earlier, 
notifies County in writing of any adjustments to those rates, and the reasons for the 
adjustments. 

5.2. Maximum Payment Amount. County's total payments to District under this Contract, 
including any sales taxes, may not exceed $73,732.50 (the "NTE Amount"). The NTE 
Amount can only be changed by a formal written amendment executed by the 
Parties. District is not required to provide any services, payment for which will cause 
the County's total payments under this Contract to exceed the NTE Amount; if District 
does so, it is at the District's own risk. 

5.3. Sales Taxes. The payment amounts or rates in Exhibit A do not include sales 
taxes. District may invoice County for sales taxes that District is required to pay 
under this Contract. District will show sales taxes as a separate line item on 
invoices. 

5.4. Timing of Invoices. District will invoice County on a monthly basis unless a different 
billing period is included in Exhibit A. County must receive invoices no more than 30 
days after the end of the billing period in which District delivered the invoiced products 
or services to County. County may refuse to pay for any product or service for which 
Contactor does not timely invoice the County and, pursuant to A.R.S. § 11-622(C), 
will not pay for any product or service invoiced more than 6-months late. 

5.5. Content of Invoices. District will include detailed documentation in support of its 
invoices and assign each amount billed to an appropriate line item. 

5.6. Invoice Adjustments. County may, at any time during the Term and during the 
retention period in Section 22 below, question any payment under this Contract. If 
County raises a question about the propriety of a past payment, District will cooperate 
with County in reviewing the payment. County may set-off any overpayment against 
amounts due to District under this or any other contract between County and District. 
District will promptly pay to County any overpayment that County cannot recover by 
set-off. 

6. Insurance. District will procure and maintain at its own expense insurance policies (the 
"Required Insurance") satisfying the below requirements (the "Insurance Requirements") 
until all its obligations under this Contract have been met. The below Insurance 
Requirements are minimum requirements for this Contract and in no way limit District's 
indemnity obligations under this Contract. The County in no way warrants that the required 
insurance is sufficient to protect the District for liabilities that may arise from or relate to this 
Contract. If necessary, District may obtain commercial umbrella or excess insurance to 
satisfy the Insurance Requirements . 

6.1 . Insurance Coverages and Limits: District will procure and maintain, until all its 
obligations have been discharged, coverage with limits of liability not less than those 
stated below. Coverage must be placed with insurers acceptable to the County with 
A.M. Best rating of not less than A-VII, unless otherwise approved by the County. 

6.1.1. Commercial General Liability (CGL) - Occurrence Form with limits not less 
than $2,000,000 Each Occurrence and $2,000,000 General Aggregate. Policy 
shall include coverage for liability arising from premises, operations, 
independent contractors, personal injury, bodily injury, broad form contractual 
liability and products-completed operations. Any standard coverages excluded 
from the CGL policy, such as products/completed operations, etc. shall be 
covered by endorsement or separate policy and documented on the 

CT-CR-22-318 Page 2 of 8 



Certificates of Insurance. 

6. 1.2. Business Automobile Liability - Coverage for bodily injury and property 
damage on any owned, leased, hired, and/or non-owned autos assigned to or 
used in the performance of this Contract with minimum limits not less than 
$1,000,000 Each Accident. 

6.1.3. Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability - Statutory coverage for 
Workers' Compensation. Workers' Compensation statutory coverage is 
compulsory for employers of one or more employees. Employers Liability 
coverage with limits of $1,000,000 each accident and $1,000,000 each 
employee - disease. 

6.1.4. Professional Liability (E & 0) Insurance - This insurance is requi red for work 
from professionals whose coverage is excluded from the above CGL policy. 
The policy limits shall be not less than $2,000,000 Each Claim and $2,000,000 
Annual Aggregate. The insurance shall cover professional misconduct or 
negligent acts of anyone performing any services under this contract. 

6.2. Additional Coverage Requirements: 

6.2.1 . Claims Made Coverage: If any part of the Required Insurance is written on a 
claims-made basis, any policy retroactive date must precede the effective 
date of this Contract, and District must maintain such coverage for a period of 
not less than three (3) years following Contract expiration, termination or 
cancellation. 

6.2.2. Additional Insured Endorsement: The General Liability, Business Automobile 
Liability and Technology E&O Policies shall each be endorsed to include 
Pima County, its departments, districts, offic ials, agents, and employees as 
additional insureds with respect to liability arising out of the activities 
performed by or on behalf of the District. 

6.2.3. Subrogation Endorsement: The General Liability, Business Automobile 
Liability, Workers' Compensation and Technology E&O Policies shall each 
contain a waiver of subrogation endorsement in favor of Pima County, and its 
departments, districts, officials, agents, and employees for losses arising from 
work performed by or on behalf of the District. 

6.2.4. Primary Insurance Endorsement: The Required Insurance policies must 
stipulate that they are primary and that any insurance carried by County, or 
its agents, officials, or employees, is excess and not contributory insurance. 

6.2.5. The Required Insurance policies may not obligate County to pay any portion 
of District's deductible or Self Insurance Retention (SIR). 

6.2.6. Subcontractors: District must either (a) include all subcontractors as 
add itional insureds under its Required Insurance policies, or (b) require each 
subcontractor to separately meet all Insurance Requirements and verify that 
each subcontractor has done so, District must furnish, if requested by County, 
appropriate insurance certificates for each subcontractor. District must obtain 
County's approval of any subcontractor request to modify the Insurance 
Requirements as to that subcontractor. 

6.3. Notice of Cancellation: 

District must notify County, wi thin two business days of District's receipt of notice 
from an insurer, if any Required Insurance policy is suspended, voided, or cancelled 
for any reason. Notice must include the Pima County project or contract number and 
project description. 

CT-CR-22-318 Page 3 of 6 



6.4. Verification of Coverage: 

6.4.1. District must furnish County with a certificate of insurance (valid ACORD 
form or equivalent approved by Pima County) for each Required 
Insurance policy, which must specify that the policy has all the required 
endorsements, and must include the Pima County project or contract number 
and project description. Each certificate must be signed by an authorized 
representative of the insurer. 

6.4.2. County may at any time require District to provide a complete copy of any 
Required Insurance policy or endorsement. Note: Contractors for larger 
projects must provide actual copies of the additional insured and subrogation 
endorsements. 

6.4.3. District must provide the certificates to County before work commences. 
Each Required Insurance policy must be in effect at least 10 days before 
work under this Contract commences. District must provide County a renewal 
certificate not less than 15 days prior to a Required Insurance policy's 
expiration date. Failure to maintain the Required Insurance policies, or to 
provide evidence of renewal, is a material breach of this Contract. 

6.4.4. All insurance certificates must be sent directly to the appropriate County Department. 

6.5. Approval and Modifications: 
The Pima County Risk Manager may modify the Insurance Requirements at any 
point during the Term of this Contract. This can be done administratively, with written 
notice from the Risk Manager and does not require a formal Contract amendment. 
Neither the County's failure to obtain a required insurance certificate or endorsement, 
the County's failure to object to a non-complying insurance certificate or 
endorsement, nor the County's receipt of any other information from the District, its 
insurance broker(s) and/or insurer(s), constitutes a waiver of any of the Insurance 
Requirements . 

7. Indemnification. To the fullest extent permitted by law, District will defend, indemnify, and 
hold harmless Pima County and any related taxing district, and the officials and employees 
of each of them (collectively, "lndemnitee") from and against any and all claims, actions, 
liabilities, losses, and expenses (including reasonable attorney fees) (collectively, "Claims") 
arising out of actual or alleged injury of any person (including death) or loss or damage to 
tangible or intangible property caused, or alleged to be caused, in whole or in part, by any 
act or omission of District or any of District's directors, officers, agents, employees, 
volunteers, or subcontractors. This indemnity includes any claim or amount arising or 
recovered under the Workers' Compensation Law or arising out of the failure of District to 
conform to any federal, state or local law, statute, ordinance, rule, regulation or court 
decree. The lndemnitee will, in all instances, except for Claims arising solely from the acts 
or omissions of the lndemnitee, be indemnified by District from and against any and all 
Claims. District is responsible for primary loss investigation, defense and judgment costs for 
any Claim to which this indemnity applies. This indemnity will survive the expiration or 
termination of this Contract. 

8. Laws and Regulations. 

8.1. Compliance with Laws. District will comply with all federal, state, and local laws, rules, 
regulations, standards and Executive Orders. 

8.2. Licensing. District warrants that it is appropriately licensed to provide the services 
under this Contract and that its subcontractors will be appropriately licensed. 

8.3. Choice of Law; Venue. The laws and regulations of the State of Arizona govern the 
rights and obligations of the parties under this Contract. Any action relating to this 
Contract must be filed and maintained in the appropriate court of the State of Arizona 
in Pima County. 

CT-CR-22-318 Page 4 of 8 



9. Independent Contractor. District is an independent contractor. Neither Contractor, nor 
any of Contractor's officers, agents or employees will be considered an employee of Pima 
County for any purpose or be entitled to receive any employment-related benefits, or assert 
any protections, under the Pima County Merit System. Contractor is responsible for paying 
all federal, state and local taxes on the compensation received by Contractor under this 
Contract and will indemnify and hold County harmless from any and all liability that County 
may incur because of District 's failure to pay such taxes. 

10. Subcontractors. District is fully responsible for all acts and omissions of any 
subcontractor, and of persons directly or indirectly employed by any subcontractor, and of 
persons for whose acts any of them may be liable, to the same extent that the District is 
responsible for the acts and omissions of its own employees. Nothing in this Contract 
creates any obligation on the part of County to pay or see to the payment of any money 
due any subcontractor, except as may be requ ired by law. 

11. Assignment. District may not assign its rights or obligations under this Contract, in whole 
or in part, without the County's prior written approval. County may withhold approval at its 
sole discretion. 

12. Non-Discrimination . District will comply wi th all provisions and requirements of Arizona 
Executive Order 2009-09, which is hereby incorporated into this contract, including flow­
down of all provisions and requirements to any subcontractors. During the performance of 
this Contract, District will not discrim inate against any employee, client or any other 
ind ividual in any way because of that person's age, race, creed. color, religion, sex, 
disability or national origin. 

13. Americans with Disabilities Act. District will comply with Title II of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act (Publ ic Law 110-325, 42 U.S.C.§§ 12101-12213) and the federal regulations 
for Title II (28 CFR Part 35). 

14. Authority to Contract. District warrants its right and power to enter into this Contract. If 
any court or administrative agency determines that County does not have authority to enter 
into this Contract, County will not be liable to District or any third party by reason of such 
determination or by reason of this Contract. 

15. Full and Complete Performance. The failure of either party to insist, in one or more 
instances, upon the other party's complete and satisfactory performance under this 
Contract, or to take any action based on the other party's failure to completely and 
satisfactorily perform, is not a waiver of that party's right to insist upon complete and 
satisfactory performance, or compliance with any other covenant or condition in this 
Contract, either in the past or in the future. The acceptance by either party of sums less 
than may be due and owing it at any time is not an accord and satisfaction. 

16. Cancellation for Conflict of Interest. This Contract is subject to cancellation for conflict of 
interest pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-511, the pertinent provisions of which are incorporated into 
this Contract by reference. 

17. Termination by County. 

17 .1 . Without Cause. County may terminate this Contract at any time without cause by 
notifying District, in writing, at least 30 days before the effective date of the termination. 
In the event of such termination, County's only obligation to District will be payment for 
services rendered prior to the date of termination. 

17 .2. With Cause. County may terminate this Contract at any time without advance notice 
and without further obligation to County when County finds District to be in default of 
any provision of this Contract. 

CT-CR-22-318 Page 5 of 8 



17.3. Non-Appropriation. Notwithstanding any other provision in this Contract, County may 
terminate this Contract if for any reason there are not sufficient appropriated and 
available monies for the purpose of maintaining County or other public entity 
obligations under this Contract. In the event of such termination, County will have no 
further obligation to District, other than to pay for services rendered prior to 
termination. 

18. Notice. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Contract must be in writing 
and be served by personal delivery or by certified mail upon the other party as follows: 

County: 

Director 
Pima County Community & Workforce Development 
2797 E. Ajo Way 
Tucson, AZ 85713 

District: 

Superintendent 
Altar Valley School District 
HC 01 Box 130 
Tucson, AZ 85736 

19. Non-Exclusive Contract. District understands that this Contract is nonexclusive and is for 
the sole convenience of County. County reserves the right to obtain like services from other 
sources for any reason. 

20. Remedies. Either party may pursue any remedies provided by law for the breach of this 
Contract. No right or remedy is intended to be exclusive of any other right or remedy and 
each is cumulative and in addition to any other right or remedy existing at law or at equity 
or by virtue of this Contract. 

21. Severability. Each provision of this Contract stands alone, and any provision of this 
Contract found to be prohibited by law will be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition 
without invalidating the remainder of this Contract. 

22. Books and Records. District will keep and maintain proper and complete books, records and 
accounts, which will be open at all reasonable times for inspection and audit by duly 
authorized representatives of County. In addition, District will retain all records relating to 
this Contract for at least five (5) years after its expiration or termination or, if later, until any 
related pending proceeding or litigation has concluded. 

23. Public Records. 

23.1. Disclosure. Pursuant to A.R.S. § 39-121 et seq., and A.RS.§ 34-603(H) in the case 
of construction or Architectural and Engineering services procured under A.RS. Title 
34, Chapter 6, all documents submitted in response to the solicitation resulting in 
award of this Contract, including, but not limited to, pricing schedules, product 
specifications, work plans, and any supporting documents, are public records. As 
such, those documents are subject to release and/or review by the general public 
upon request, including competitors. 

23.2. Records Marked Confidential; Notice and Protective Order. If District reasonably 
believes that some of those records contain proprietary, trade-secret or otherwise­
confidential information, District must prominently mark those records 
"CONFIDENTIAL." In the event a public-records request is submitted to County for 
records marked CONFIDENTIAL, County will notify District of the request as soon as 
reasonably possible. County will release the records 10 business days after the date 
of that notice, unless District has, within that period, secured an appropriate order 
from a court of competent jurisdiction, enjoining the release of the records. County will 
not, under any circumstances, be responsible for securing such an order, nor will 
County be in any way financially responsible for any costs associated with securing 
such an order. 

CT-CR-22-318 Page 6 of 8 



24. Legal Arizona Workers Act Compliance. 

24.1. Compliance with Immigration Laws. District hereby warrants that it will at all times 
during the term of this Contract comply with all federal immigration laws applicable to 
its employmen t of its employees, and with the requirements of A.RS. § 23-214 (A) 
(together the "State and Federal Immigration Laws"). District will further ensure that 
each subcontractor who performs any work for District under this Contract likewise 
complies with the State and Federal Immigration Laws. 

24.2 . Books & Records. County has the right at any time to inspect the books and records 
of District and any subcontractor in order to verify such party's compliance with the 
State and Federal Immigration Laws. 

24.3. Remedies for Breach of Warranty. Any breach of District's or any subcontractor's 
warranty of compliance with the State and Federal Immigration Laws, or of any other 
provision of this section, is a material breach of this Contract subjecting District to 
penalties up to and including suspension or termination of this Contract. If the breach 
is by a subcontractor, and the subcontract is suspended or terminated as a result, 
District will be required to take such steps as may be necessary to either self-perform 
the seNices that would have been provided under the subcontract or retain a 
replacement subcontractor, as soon as possible so as not to delay project completion. 
Any additional costs attributable directly or indirectly to such remedial action are the 
responsibility of District. 

24.4. Subcontractors. District will advise each subcontractor of County's rights, and the 
subcontractor's obligations, under this Section 24 by including a provision in each 
subcontract substantially in the following form: 

"Subcontractor hereby warrants that it will at all times during the term of this 
contract comply with all federal immigration laws applicable to Subcontractor's 
employees, and with the requirements of A.R.S. § 23-214 (A) . Subcontractor 
further agrees that County may inspect the Subcontractor's books and records to 
insure that Subcontractor is in compliance with these requirements. Any breach of 
this paragraph by Subcontractor will be deemed to be a material breach of this 
contract subjecting Subcontractor to penalties up to and including suspension or 
termination of this contract." 

25. Grant Compliance. Not Applicable. 

26. Israe l Boycott Certification. Pursuant to A.RS. § 35-393.01, if District engages in for­
profit activity and has 10 or more employees, and if this Contract has a value of $100,000.00 
or more, District certifies it is not currently engaged in, and agrees for the duration of this 
Contract to not engage in, a boycott of goods or seNices from Israel. This certification does 
not apply to a boycott prohibited by 50 U.S.C. § 4842 or a regulation issued pursuant to 50 
U.S.C. § 4842. 

27. Amendment. The parties may modify, amend, alter or extend this Contract only by a 
written amendment signed by the parties. 

28. Entire Agreement. This document constitutes the entire agreement between the parties 
pertaining to the subject matter it addresses, and this Contract supersedes al l prior or 
contemporaneous agreements and understandings, oral or written. 

29. Effective Date. This Contract will become effective when all parties have signed it. The 
effective date of the Contract wi ll be the date this Contract is signed by the last party (as 
indicated by the date associated with that party's signature). 

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW 

CT-CR-22-318 Page 7 of 8 



PIMA COUNTY 

Sharon Bronson 
Chair, Pima County Board of Supervisors 

Date: ___ _ 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Board Date 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

Daniel Sullivan, Director or designee 
Community & Workforce Development 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Neil Poston 
Deputy County Attorney 

Date: 4/5/2022 

orized Signature 

D~vc..., D v/WJJ 
Printed Name & Title 

CT-CR-22-318 Page 8 of 8 



EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF WORK 

1.0 Program Overview. Youth and young adults will participate in one of the following programs: 

1.1 Youth and young adults will participate in Short-term Work Experience 
("STWX") with employers offering jobs that may lead to future self-
sufficiency; Or 

1.2 In-classroom Academic Instruction ("BE") in reading, writing, math and/or science. 

1.3 COVID-19 Restrictions: 

1.3.1 All in person and group program services must be provided in compliance 
with Centers for Disease Control and Prevention ("CDC"), State and County 
guidelines for operating during the Coronavirus COVID-19 pandemic. 

1. 3.2 If District's performance of the services, as set forth in this Agreement, 
must be modified or curtailed to comply with public health restrictions 
related to COVI 0 -19, District must immediately report the situation to 
County. County and District will confer at least monthly to determine 
appropriate performance requirements and activities until services can be 
resumed in full. 

2.0 Target Population. Eligible individuals ages 14 to 21 in Pima County. 

2. 1 Equitable inclusion of eligible In-school youth ("ISY") ages 14 to 21 in Pima County 
who are at risk of dropping out of school. 

2.2 County will review employment demographics bi-annually to assess the 
utilization level of protected classes to ensure non-discrimination in all aspects 
of employment including recruitment, compensation, se lection, training, 
promotion, benefits, and layoffs. 

3.0 Program Goals. 

3.1 Enhance the ability of participants in STWX summer employment to successfully 
enter into and participate in the workfo rce. 

3.2 Improve prospects for future employability for all individuals receiving services 
under this Contract. 

3.3 Assist in the economic development of Pima County by helping to develop a 
trained and productive labor force to meet the needs of employers. 

4.0 Workforce Development Services - General. 

4 .1 District must ensure that staff involved in job placement activities do not place a 
participant for employment: 

4.1.1 On the construction, operation, or maintenance of any facility used or to 
be used for sectarian instruction or as a place for religious worship; or 

4.1.2 In activities that are not covered under the Occupational Safety and Health 
Act of 1970, participants are not required or permitted to work, be trained, or 
receive servi ces in buildings or surroundings under which working conditions 
are unsanitary , hazardous or dangerous to the parti cipants' health or safety. 

4.2 If District's staff has relative(s) eligible for the services provided under this 
Contract, District must ensure that the relative(s) apply for the services with 
another contracted agency. 

CT-CR-22-318 Page 1 of 7 



4.3 District will provide title(s), name(s) , phone number(s), and email 
address(es) of the supervisors of personnel providing services pursuant to 
this Contract. 

4.4 Grievances: District will: 

4.4.1 Have and follow a written grievance process to provide all applicants and 
participants with the opportunity for a fair hearing to redress grievances 
arising from the delivery of contracted services, including, but not limited to: 

4.4.1.1 Ineligibility determination; 

4.4.1.2 Reduction in services; 

4.4.1.3 Suspension or termination from program participation; or 

4.4.1.4 Quality of service. 

4.4. 2 Ensure that all applicants and participants are advised of their right to 
present any grievances to County or to the State. 

4.5 District will ensure that staff: 

4 .5. 1 Receive training to successfully perform the obligations set forth in 
this Contract. Training is available through federal, state and local 
sources. 

4.5.2 Have written job descriptions consistent with District's proposal for funding . 
Each job description must be acknowledged and signed by the individual 
and retained in that individual's personnel file. 

4.5.3 Are familiar with Pima County ARIZONA@WORK policies, procedures and 
programs; and 

4.5.4 Refuse remuneration of any kind from participants, participating 
employers, training vendors or any other person or entity. 

5.0 Program Activities - District. 

5. 1 Level of Service. District will place individuals referred or approved by 
County in workplace or training opportunities as follows: 

Date of Activity Activity 
Hours of Service Projected 

Provided per Number of 

Participant Youth Served 

May 15 through August 31 STWX 60 35 
BE 54 35 

*COMBO PROGAM TOT AL 35 

*This is a Combo Program where 35 youth participate in both STWX and BE. 

5.2 Staffing. District will: 

5.2. 1 Provide staff at the following levels: 

FTE Title/Responsibility Number Served Location 

One (1) Workforce Coordinator ("WC") STWX participants District's facility 
One (1) BE Instructor BE participants District's facility 

CT-CR-22-318 Page 2 of 7 



5.2.2 Provide all assigned staff set forth above with the support and guidance 
required to successfully perform the obligations set forth in this 
Contract. 

5.2.3 Provide County with : 

5.2.3.1 The names of all assigned staff; 

5.2.3.2 A valid fingerprint clearance card for each staff person; and 

5.2.3.3 Proof that each person's name was submitted to the Central Registry. 

NOTE: If a current fingerprint clearance card and Central Registration proof is on file 
with County, additional documentation is not required. 

5.3 STWX Program. 

5.3.1 Worksite recruitment and development. WC(s) assigned by District will : 

5.3.1 .1 Recruit businesses to provide appropriate, positive and 
meaningful work experience to participants. 

5.3.1 .2 For each business that agrees to participate ("worksite"): 

5.3.1.2.1 Obtain a written job description for each position to 
be filled by a Participant. Ensure the description 
complies with child labor laws and any other laws, 
policies and safety guidelines applicable to the 
participant's age. 

5.3.1.2.2 Execute a Worksite Agreement that commits the employer 
to: 

5.3.1.2. 3 Supervise each Participant placed at the worksite at all times; 

5.3.1.2.4 Provide no less than one (1) supervisor for 
every four (4) Participants; 

5.3.1.2.5 Only assign tasks to a participant that are consistent 
with the job description provided; 

5.3.1.2.6 Adhere to child labor laws and any other laws, policies 
and safety guidelines applicable to the participant's age 
and the funding source requirements; 

5.3.1.2. 7 Assume liability for any participant's injury or damage to 
participant's property that occurs at the worksite; and 

5.3.1.2.8 Ensure that work experience arrangements do not 
unfavorably impact current employees and do not 
impair existing contracts for services or collective 
bargaining agreements. 

5.3.1.2.9 Provide orientation for worksite supervisors that 
includes, at a minimum: 

5.3.1.2.10 A review of the Worksite Agreement; 

5.3.1.2.11 Job and worksite safety issues; and 

5.3.1.2.12 Child labor laws. 

5.3.1.2.13 Monitor worksites to ensure compliance with child labor 
laws, safety regulations and applicable employment 
policies. 

CT-CR-22-318 Page 3 of 7 



5.3.2 Participant placement, training and performance - STWX. For each 
Participant in STWX, District will: 

5.3.2.1 Review participant's interests and abilities and determine 
appropriate job and worksite placement. 

5.3.2.2 Review file and prepare an Individual Service Strategy ("ISS") 
(Exhibit 8-1) and Assessment Tool (Exhibit 8-2). 

5.3.2.3 Provide orientation that covers, at a minimum: 

5.3.2.3.1 Attendance requirements; 

5.3.2.3.2 Timekeeping procedures; 

5.3.2.3.3 Work and training schedules; 

5.3.2.3.4 Payroll schedules; 

5.3.2.3.5 Program and performance expectations; and 

5.3.2.3.6 Completion of necessary paperwork. 

5.3.2.4 Ensure that Participant has had, or receives, training on, at a 
minimum, the following topics: 

5.3.2.4.1 Opportunities in the labor market; 

5.3.2.4.2 Completing a job application; 

5.3.2.4.3 Writing a resume; 

5.3.2.4.4 Interview techniques; 

5.3.2.4.5 Making appropriate career decisions; 

5.3.2.4.6 Skills to keep a job; and 

5.3.2.4.7 Survival skills for successful daily living. 

5.3.2.5 Visit each worksite and monitor performance at least weekly to 
ensure Participant is performing the duties outlined in the 
applicable job description . 

5.3.2.6 Every other week, obtain evaluations from worksite supervisor of 
Participant's work-readiness and abi lities to perform the duties and 
tasks set forth in the job description. 

5.3.2.7 When a problem arises: 

5.3.2.7.1 Intervene and work with Participant and the worksite 
supervisors to help Participant maintain the job; and 

5.3.2.7.2 Take other appropriate action, including referring 
Participant to additional services. 

5.3.2.8 If a Workforce Development Specialist ("WDS") referred the Participant: 

5.3.2.8. 1 Notify WDS of milestone completions; 

5.3.2.8.2 Notify WDS if supportive services are needed for the 
Participant; 

5.3.2.8.3 Notify WDS of other problems, not associated with 
the worksite, arise; 

5.3.2.8.4 Discuss any disciplinary issues with WDS; and 

CT-CR-22-318 Page 4 of 7 



5.3.2.8.5 Refer back to WDS upon completi on of, or dropping 
out from, the Program. 

5.3.3 Participant remuneration. 

5.3.3.1 District will pay each Participant for actual work experience at least 
the prevailing minimum wage plus required frin ge benefits for each 
hour worked at the assigned worksite. 

5.3.3.2 During the COVID-19 pandemic, County may allow District to 
provide preapproved stipends to Participants for completion of 
remote tasks such as virtual instruction about work readiness 
instead of paying Participants an hourly wage. 

5.3.3.3 Stipend requests must be submitted one week prior to 
implementation of virtual instruction and approved by the County's 
Youth Program Manager. 

5.4 BE Program . District will: 

5.4.1 Provide BE to students whose TABE/and or other assessment 
scores show performance below two grade-levels or who lack 
credits needed to graduate. 

5.4.2 Review file and prepare an Individual SeNice Strategy ("ISS") 
(Exhibit B-1) and Assessment Tool (Exhibit B-2). 

5.4.3 Provide orientation that covers, at a minimum: 

5.4.3. 1 Timekeeping procedures; 

5.4.3.2 Work and training schedules; 

5.4.3.3 Payroll schedules; 

5.4.3.4 Program and performance expectations; and 

5.4.3.5 Completion of necessary paperwork. 

5.4.4 Review each Participant's academic performance and, based on identified 
needs of the Participant, provide employability skills as set forth in Exhibit B-
3 and either one or both of the following: 

5.4.4.1 Remedial math ; and/or 

5.4.4.2 Remedial reading. 

5.4.5 At the completion of coursework, administer a TABE/and or other 
educational assessment to each Participant. 

5.4.6 Document the academic or credit defi ciency and academic gain or credit 
attainment (if any) obtained during the program for each youth. 

5.4.7 Ensure and document that each youth is on schedule to graduate. 

5.4.8 Participant remuneration. District will pay each Participant in the BE 
Program, an achievement incentive/stipend for each hour of instruction 
attended. 

6.0 Program Activities - County. County will: 

6. 1 Recruit and determine eligibility of youth to participate in STWX or BE; 

6.2 Assess each Participant's education level; and 

6.3 Refer Participants to available supportive seNices. 

CT-CR-22-318 Page 5 of 7 



7.0 Outcomes. 

7.1 District will achieve the following outcomes: 

Combo 
Youth Participants 

Program Served Completed 

STWX/BE 35 32 

7.2 A STWX/BE Participant is "completed" when the following levels of participation are met: 

7.2. 1 STWX: 

7.2. 1.1 Work at least 90% of scheduled work hours; and 

7.2.1.2 Attain at least 80% proficiency in work readiness skills set forth in 
Exhibit 8 -3. 

7.2.2 BE: 

7.2.2. 1 Attend at least 90% of scheduled classes; 

7.2.2.2 Gain one (1) grade level as measured by pre- and post-prog ram 
assessment using the TABE/and or other educational assessment; 
and 

7.2.2.3 Attain at least 80% proficiency in work readiness skills set forth in Exhibit 
8-3. 

8.0 Reporting. No later than the 15th of each month, District will provide the following 
reports to County's Youth Program Manager: 

8. 1 Individual Participant reports: 

8. 1.1 STWX Participants: 

8.1.1 .1 Completi on results and completion certificates; 

8.1 .1.2 Outcome of pre- and post-testing for work readiness and basic skill s; and 

8.1 .1.3 Participant's worksite agreement. 

8.2 BE Participants: 

8.2.1 Enrollment and attendance records; and 

8.2.2 Pre- and Post- TABE/and or other educational results. 

8.3 Summary Report. Report must include, but is not limited to: 

8.3. 1 Number of Participants enrolled in WEX and/or BE Instruction including 
demographic breakdown as set forth in Exhibit B-4 (attachment); 

8.3.2 Number of students that completed STWX; 

8.3.3 Worksites where STWX Participants were placed; 

8.3.4 Types of work performed by STWX Participants; 

8 .3.5 Highlights of STWX program; and 

8.3.6 Recommendations for program and service delivery improvement. 

9.0 Budget. 

9. 1 District will be paid on a cost reimbursement basis, will be as follows: 

CT-CR-22-318 Page 6 of 7 



Budget Line Item Amount allocated for 
6/16/22 through 8/31/2022 

Salary and Fringe (No overtime) $1 5,973.37 
Travel $367.00 
Equipment $1,595.60 
Supplies -0-
Space $4,269.03 
Communication $25.00 
Contractual -0-
Other Operating -0-
Subtotal $22,230.00 

STWX participant payments ($15.75/hour $36,382.50 
plus 10% fringe) 
BE Participant stipends ($8.00/hour) $15,120.00 

- TOTAL $73,732.50 

9.2 In the event that an end of year budget modification is necessary, the request to 
modify must be submitted forty-five (45) days pri or the termination date of the 
Contract and approved prior to implementation. 

9.3 Staff overtime is not authorized under this Contract and will not be reimbursed. 

END OF EXHIBIT A 

CT-CR-22-318 Page 7 of 7 



PIMA COUNTY ONE-STOP CAREER CENTER 
YOUTH SERVICES 

INDMDUAL SERVICE STRATEGY ass) 

EX III lllT ll-1 

WIOA _ OP 
- _ Ernpowcmient Zone 

Youth's Name: _______________ _ ))ate Regi.stercd/Jt:nrollcd: _________ _ 

Home Phone: _________ Cell Phone: _________ Msg. Phone: _______ _ 

SSN: __ _ E-mail : ________________________ _ 

01sv Oosv 016-18 019-21 Oat(• of Birth: --------------

Enrollment Address:_.,,.,...-,----------------""""--------=,--,------=---=-~ 
(Street) (City) (Stole) (Zlp Code) 

Date of Birth ____ _ Last Grade Completed: __ School: ________________ _ 

Age:___ 0Select ive Service - Registration Date: _____ Registration #: __________ _ 

Valid AZ Driver's License'! 0Yes 0No 

This ISS Is to us.- as a tool to deVl'lop an Individual strategy for the purpos.- ol' obtaining Ibo s.-rvt«s nl'Cessary to achlcv1· lhl' goals or the 
youth. Conlad hcllu,•n lhc youth :rnd the Workforce Dcvelo1111m1t S11CClallst (WDS) wlll occur every month anti they wlll work logclhcr to 
assess the strengths and the needs of lhe youth, so lhal a 111:111 can be 111:ulc for succcs!fully obtaining placements lnlo WIA Outcomes. 

THE INTERVIF.W and ASSESSMENT 

OCCUPATIONAL GOALS SUMMARY 

Vocational lntcrest(s): _________________ t\s~ssment Tyl)(': 0SOS OOthcr_.,-....,.,...,----
(•pc<'lry) 

SOS Ruults • __ R_ J_ A_ s_ E_ c_ Other Results:, ____________ _ 

Sumrnaryof_l!:ducation: ___________________________________ _ 

--------------~--------------- ~---
E111ploym1•nt Goal=------------------------------------

}J)UCATJON/l'RAIN]NG GOA[.<.; SUMMARY 

Current TABE Score~: Grnde Equivalcncy Score:__ (Hending___ Total Math __ Language__ Sf)<'lling__) 
(optional) 

[mmediak: _____________________________________ _ 

Long Term: _____________________________________ _ 

CURRENT EDUCATION/WORK EXPERlENCU: 

Education/ l'ruining, Skills and Ccrtincntions: ---------------------------

CT-CR-22-318 Page 1 of 3 



Work Expcricncrfl'raining, Skills and Ccrtil1cutions: _________________________ _ 

•Refer lo ww,v nrcarcnzonc.org 

PEHSONAL INl•'Ol{MATlON 

Special Interests, .Hobblrs and Abilities: _ ____________________________ _ 

Fmnily Living Situation: ___________________________________ _ 

Hea lth fnfor11111tio11 (Physical aml Menta l): ______ ____ _ __________________ _ 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, NOTF.S, AND CO.M:MMENTS 

CT-CR-22-318 Page 2 of 3 



Rewblr11 nAm,mms 12 l'dlnrnt12u end l·,mnioymw• 

F.•ofoln ll<trrler ' ' " " 

Sl;;lWICEMJl l'AR'[ICll,'ATIONAGHEf.Mf;TI 

AC1'10N PLAN 

Sunron lvt s«vk• 
Nttdtcl 

Stryltt Pro1·ldtr lnforn,otkln ».t1.tBw.kJ: 
1,wrKnrtrc:I 

11 J.n p:artn,rr.shlp wllh my \York.mop Onvloprut nl SptddJst, J&r'ff lo partldpaf• In lhtt Phua Coun1y l'ovlh Srr-,·ku Prognm for tbt purpoR! of'arWnt~ ttl)' •dlK".IUon Rntl t mpk))nKnl 

gooli. I wll pJrtklJr.tlt. to lhe Mai or my ft blUty ,uul I Mf'thy authorlU: ttw r, l..a.w of lu.forur1 1t.on rtp rdlng tmplO)nwut, tdUC'lllfon t1ttd lttp l I.nun ror lh• purpOst of a.n.111lnc In the 
dn d optUtnC a nd l"u«t.U or my lndh·ldu.tl Stn 1ce Str.-.ttgy. I Mer«" to n\l lnl.aln r.ontad ,,1th ttl)" Worktoe'tt' 0t,'tlopn1rnt Sp«bld :.I &ta d oute • month amt to notify hln"'wr of any 
tb.Angt• lr• n1)' ,lltulfon. I h.·n-e ft'"..ld. undc'rttilod and leg.r<'f'; 10 thh S«-n1C't a_...d J\ u1k"l,aUon Agrffmtnt. 

Slgna tur, of Youth Pnrt ft l(Y.mt ___________________ .Pl"lntt d Nnnu.. ________________ .D11tt _____ _ 

Slgnalu.re of Workfor« l)tvolopn1r111 Spt<ill ll<I. ______________ .Prlnltd NA mt ________________ O,,lt _____ _ 

ISS I~ 

CT-CR-22-318 Page 3 of 3 



Basic Skl lls (oneo,·mo,,. 
YARf! o,· tol.al battery sa;i1 \;_1 ) 

Work Ex11crlcncc / 
OocupaUonal Skllls 

EmployJblll ty 

YOUTH PARTICIPANT INTERIM ASSESSMENT TOOL 

1 2 

I~" sPlf-<ufllrlr nt 

,.l .90 

None 0 

f 4i wor k\hnp 
nol ~ttrndrd a 

40 h .9 0 

~arnlly/f11cn.t, 
(c R paid 

baby,llling) D 

0 

3 4 

70 8.90 9.(1 ll.9 0 

l'art·t•nic or WI· X nnly ~ul\.t linc 
D I ,·mp!oyincnt a 

~ull-tlmc 
cmploymt• nt ~ 1 

vr.,, a 

f. S worlc,hc p pMt 
,rnu• doc\ not t"l'ICf!td 

prt"·\1.or1 0 

a (·. ~ po,t tr,t 

CT-CR-22-318 

c.rorc• highl'r th,1n 
f)f~ t~'i l -;n,ret a 

EXHIBIT 8-2 

WIA Youth Program 
Assessment Tool 

Rccommcnrlcd 
Services/ 

Interventions 
Lu -yt•nt r 

ti " o."d!¥ "'""" ... El'. 
\tN. TUl TYi\ ((II 0' 

P1nu I 1..w a 1 

P>nn<n~IJ,IPPr l 
t.;;tlQ4JC('l}Uta,d ft.IN.I 

o,.-y 

f.lftr....,.,, '""'"' 
IAPt,..,.·Yl)lunl n 

t'-l.•SI It 
I lbrJfiH 

TUtohllZ. Mt:tRO ~ -t 
l llunf ,~n, 'IW\th 

l "1Mnl''"lu 
WF'( i~11t,., r OOf't>" 
Coorl~1ll. Pi"t P. \ l H 

TUL TYP 
l'AJ 

h1h•U1~1t11 

lnbd1\ ~lfll!V'r.lflc,,b 
~(,,11d1 

<111 PIH 
Joh c:or11,"1MM1 C:tnr, r,, 

1tr.v.Ktw1Ut110 

\Vt,S:w11UOl'ft'f',,'\.'I'~ 

f1>f' \ ;t11th 

\l,;,,;k lnh·rv,-"' 
\ '(,(l,.t~u,t 

\\Hl<O/Wl>S 



No klcnllOrd Few ktcnllflrd Sw,·r,11 f,knllflc<l 
lnlrrt><l<O lnrc«-<l< D ln1t1 ~\t \ O 

Occupatlonal 
lnter~sts (ruay"iJ, nh•hl\:r 
SOS) 

Occnpatlon~I Nnfduntlll"4 Few klmllftcd I !ievl'flll AplfladN 
Aptitud es (""'J' aplflu.t, .. o arttru.te. O klen1dloda 
ad1nl n1 .. 1cr SO~l 

' 
Child care - p regnant 1, irk< rhlltl a l111cnnltte111 chlkl f ,H't! 
/ parenting factors raroand/ or a 

Lu:k\ p.u,•nlln,R 
,kllJ,O 

Rolo Models Non~D a a 

• For deaf and hard ol hearing individuals only 

CT-CR-22-318 

Muny ldenllfled 
lnlcn·<h 0 

AUapllludl.'< 
klcn1tf11:dO 

a 

a 

ln11..·1,·'tl \ 
l(k·nrlfle<l, e,,n-cr 
,«.t.1l1t.t1row1..J to 

onc..' D 

f apltaltt1n11 on 
aplll•.t.•O 

11cll.thlt• rhlkl , ,,n.• 
/ 110 1 applk:ablc O 

S1mng. pt»lllvc 
mlo model / I 

I rcqucnl 
h1ll:l ,1Cl io n 0 

WIA Youth Program 12 
Assessment Tool 

-~, .. 1H.<; (Cl>l'IJ' .11 L Slll. l'l'FP 
cw lYll) 

\ti'< 
1'.11d1 t~vutuofl 

Pl<;C<l 
\'h1l,.1 hop· 

f'l'Pt ~n· 'f l llkl"(" I 

flf«,,61ir>& l"-'t1fo1 .. , 
' My N,'ft \fow 

«"'..-"intl,'-X.d 
.\tf"t1,:~/t,1t1Ctw,II 

1:X)Pll" 
f u~ rt.111• ,· .. nc1.,..,., 

lntrrnth1P1 .al 1 ,ri,~ 
,,,.,tLr•JK'h< "'-'' 

p~r.lmt 
·SOS 

C.111et1" Eqi,lvutM1 
W\d.abolfl 

M) N, d M..l"t'f' 111wn1na tni°' h 
' ""~"411 rMftT""°,W'fllfW 

U:S/ Wk 
ltul.t & F .t11t,t-/ 

R, .. ~rN"t 
It, .1i\1,r1 

'"'"'ff0 11 u .. n1l 1p1 
r,,.n1,Ai,i 

f,hid.l• ',fn,.•t 

IOI"> 
lht> l'1rrnl l°c,,,not 

Mf'ntn1l11.,; 
l11H•11uhlp 

r. .. ,., m,1 on,,, ntt nt 
\1<11 <:01'1>' 1 Yll. 

C.X.h"II , Tl' L Sl'R 
PPl•P 



Career Awareness 

Leadership 
(R,q, erlcnco) 

Hcallh/Pllnuss 

Hous ing 

Legal 

Nonc; ,·cry 
llttk:O 

NoneO 

Re,q11ln11 
subslanllal 

a .. 1,1a11cc wllb 
health tare, 

fttncss, ln,uralll"<', 
ott. O 

llonl<'le<,O 

r .. , ,o11onw• 1 
havekd lo 

JUHcaltyln 
oblaln!n« 

t'Nploymcnt 0 

• For deaf and hard o f hearing individuals only 

a 

a 

a 

110 11 0,fng 
ln,1,thlli1y (c11, 

,uyln1twllh 
lrf<oncl<) O 

Unck1M,,n1h KSAH1f 
fflttU)' 

C,lr~ n f,•·< up.."llk>n, C 

Somc ,?<Jl•""'"'"' (•'f!. 
V(lluntct•r, puhllc 

Jp<:Jki:r, lralnc1) 0 

Ne<'Ch11ppor1111 
de~plnc lnna-tem 
rn,vonllon or lllnc« 

~ra .. o 

Rl<k of hou·,111.1: lo>< 
(ml,\<.'d rt.•nt/ n1orl1t,tlr((' 

p,1ynw11h) 0 

0 lhn " "c.11\hcJ 
111..t ..:1.-.:t,'tlu 
.... ...,, . .,.,,h 0 

a S1xn1nr.1111 

a 

~xpcr l,·ncc e g. w/ 
hljlh <11.in!<.' or 

lnlll.11ivc or 
R,•, 11<m<lhlflly 0 

WIA Youth Program 13 
Assessment Tool 

I's. wotk\hop 
(;11 rt'C'r ~~'(ple1mtlot1 

sr,s 
Youth '"• n·r r ('~lOc" 

PfSCO 
\ 1y Ni•\1 MoVl•· 

C.ocidwlll 
OIIK'r 

To.,1 t,n.rit.·1, 
Othl'f 

'trNJM/l:r-•munlly 
r wnlt\.¥1lh~•'>' tnte 

' JH .a~J't'I wh,1 un 
infl~·n t: )'ll\Uh 

l'MO' 
Y'l<h 

All<XCS/N:A/I\Jbl1< 
ff'lll'lffl 

u, ... ,'W.~ .. 
lllfl)t.>f 

Olfwr 

COPll' 

a / ,lp1,mr,n.11c / ~·~u~:;?;:' 1 ;:.:'°c.~~ 
1-... fo hou~lnp, a m~ 

C1tyflv-ct1~R 
o~, h,11t, 

l.)•""" 11111 
CV.i \1l"l'tluL<.J~ 

Adcqu.tlf' hou\tn,t[ S1.1hl<-/k,n1t w nn '-· lh\'lt\ l.)t'l.s1m 

--~--~,---------•-------- ·•------ nwn-0 0 0 N11k,culb,u~O J<,i,..,.,,h11u11 

CT-CR-22-318 

dfftivJ•tntl 
Oil f1'1 P 

1'.l'ltrv.f,11 
o,tw-.1 

l,in.., tfltf1n,.'$. ~LIIIU 
GoodW"1II 

f01'-UPdMt.1110>11 
~u•rho: rn Al L.tt".al 

A•I , .. 



Solf-rnanagomc nl Rl'qUC>I> a ()cn,on,tratc, wme 
o,)bl,tntc w ilh w ll•m,11>13cntcnt ,kill, 

lime a 
m11n.1gcnK•nt, 

mollv,11 lon, 
d«:l<lon· n1,1kh,g. 

Nr.0 

ConOdQnce/Esleen, Rq,ort< lolY a lkgln< lo a pp, o p,ialdy 
ronfldrnrt• a value .elf dlld <>t hcr< a 

Goa.1-selllng 11~, llllt rro1t11red D Undenwnoh how11> 
.,.,~ ... 11lqD ,et .md a<hleff pk D 

Suµ porlivc Network Rer,wu lacl< uf D Sonav faoally ml'IDlwn 
eraotloml / friend~ / othn are 

,upp.111 a111111111 ••l'l'OrllvvD 
lamlly / rrtond, D 

... ,,. 
Tran511ortatlon l ,lCk< a 'I ra11,por1.111on 

1r.4111;pot1.~tlon C rom<.w hal relLthlc 0 

__ ,_ 
Plnanc la l No hank 8'YOUhl D Sor11,, ftnrn.-1.tl ,kllk 

D Aotdh.lhll•D 

• For deaf and hard ol hearing indivlduals only 

CT-CR-22-318 

a M1u1.~1\ lirm.:, 
.,nuuJc,. 

ruollvalk>n & 
hteh.wlonwll a 

I 

a lktlkl R\lr.tll' "o 

• ppropri,11c v•luc 
of<dtO 

' 

D 11 ... ldet11Uledand 
«hlavt'd OM' or 

'*'"' s1'ortflo1111· 
wm .... lsD 

D 2 or IIIOh' dote f 
n,la11oas•1ps 

provl,lc, 
rorm,1en1,rart1111 l .. _c a Ila< rdl.lhlc dally 
tmn\port,ttk>n to 

,.;huol/ wo,kO 

D IJanl«'<l, budR<,t 11111 
II, ,,win/! skllk and 

babh,D 

l I 

WIA Youth Program 14 
Assessment Tool 

LS. 
M,.ntr•r 

\\'t~w11hWlt, 
Jl1-,1 IY'.-1\l.ll-,.,•lll"J 

1•'((-1"1 .... 

l1m~m.111a1et-,~I 
l,u..1j,t 

Otht-r 

---- . _f.Q~~_._ 
T"u.tr11A1t•n 

\4.o1\tt'I 

I ••l"1d1i~l''-"ifUII 
\'<.1lunt,'"' 11v·,1Ar11 

conr 

I:.\. 
P..vd1irs-l ..... 

W«lMlh 
WD'l/O}~JJ' 

()th., 

..... ,.,, 
Wlll/1:0PIJ' 

OthH 

Vt4untfll("r 

OflHl"HU"" ---li•JSf>.US 

S.tu","f'il".J 1,, 
1m5~w-, 

ll.tMpot1J.h l~ 
fth , H h'lfl 

COPIJ' 
T • ,he1, Wn&f,~11~ 

•«uu.t, 
lnl1"11Hl"I' L.d1,i wtlh 

Wn</COPD' 
Kx ,-c -



Olsablllty / 
Lhnlta U011 

High School 
Graduation 

College/University 
Prepared n<JSS 

N<'l.'<b • litnllll ,1111 
,111>por1,/ 

,1Clomn,od~1tlon\ 
a 

>2 .-l,1''405 ..... lnd 
togmdYnluD 

a N..,.,J, wruc 
""'1.ornniod.1tkJn\; 

Ncn.~ .... uy \Ul')JK>rh 
h,IVC hc<-n ldcnlll'll'<I a 

13 lnr 'l~~lwlolnd 
on-llllll' ,iniduitllnn D 

CT-CR-22-318 

a " ·" >«·un.'<I 
,ur1•11 1>/ 

.Kcommod.1llon, 
a 

0 Ontrwkto 

Go.ii a cnllci:c, 11.t< 
• w l1t, l ,1nd/ or 

t.1h•n 
~A l /Al 1/cntr.mco 

t><.1111 11 ,,pJllkJblc a 

11radualr, has 
earned 

dlploma/GED; not 
anlu•rC 

\ ICjh 

(,tppllcall<Ht<, 
,-x.,m,. 11\1-~. 

cl<.) Ott ,hoo,c, 
1>.alh olhc1 lh,m 

rolle11cO 

WIA Youth Program 15 
Assessment Tool 

0<.t1 'll\,dll..,,t.1._1.,11"n 
(()H)• 

''"' ......... 
TAfU .. ,o,nv•~h1 .... , 

ln1 ... pu:''" 

""" -...:.-~··="'·----""4 'hcwnna 
Sludyol<~I, 

AIM G,"lllaty V.blv 
W.ui<O 

S-owr YNt~8-Ed 
p.«Nt 

sdooN,y,. - Ed 
paiMI 

Al:t!Curt" HS 
L11Arn 

P\IIS 
.:OPO' 

Ioli tw1th Wrt-. 
\n1\ .ttfmu,kw\,,..ff<f'! 

~. ·,n:h,.m,ll\l' 
~. 1 w,th mt11h.>1 

\ 1nt M('lfUt~if.tn 

E•lu<.tlk.>t1C,,111mJ,sl,,-.1 
;\lh'rwlYn11lht:.1•11n1,I 

h•u th ruv,~r hi"'• 
1111.:t: ri ,i,., mhl f, Wd''<: 

N"llt-,::~rf'.t.hn"'"''"'"f" 
w,th G.x,..tw1II 

l'\ll'l' 



NOTES/ FOLLOW-UP 

Vouth P,rUd pant Name 

Oate_/_J __ 

CT-CR-22-318 

Stiff N1me 

WIA Youth Program 16 
Assessment Tool 



EXHIBIT B-3 
SKILL A TI AlNMENT RECORD- WORK READINESS EDUCATION SK.JLLS 

PARTICIPANT'S NAME: 

I SOC.SEC.NO 

I REGISTRATION DATE: 

TRAINING SITE TRAINING SITE {Skills 6-11) 

POINT OF DETERMINATION (Skills 1-5) POINT OF DETERMINATION (Skills 6-11) 

(1) 

Name of (2) Pre-Test Score Date Goal Set IN NEED OF (3) Post- Date (4) Skill 

SKILL Assessment Proficiency in 155 TRAINING Training Test Goal Attained 

Requirement Provided Scor Achieved 

Yes No e Yes No 

l. Making Career 80% % IN CLASSROOM % 

Decisions EST E.S.T. 

2. Using Labo r Market EST 80% % IN CLASSROOM 

Information E.S.T. % 

3. Preparing Resumes EST 80% % IN CLASSROOM % 

E.S.T. 

4.Completing EST 80% % IN CLASSROOM % 

Application E.S.T. 

5. Interview/Writing EST 80% % IN CLASSROOM % 

Fo llo w -Up Letters E.S.T. 

6 .. Maintaining Regular EST 90% P/N WEX % 

Attendance 

7 . Being Consistently EST 90% P/N WEX % 

Punctual 

8. Exhibiting Appropriate EST 80% P/N WEX % 

Attitude/ Behav iors 

9. Presenting EST 80% P/N WEX % 

Appropriate Appearance 

10. Demonstrating Good EST 80% P/N WEX % 

Interpersonal Relations 

11. Completing Tasks EST 80% P/N WEX % 

Effectively 

TOTAL IN NEED OF TOTAL SKILLS 

TRAINING ATIAINED 

(Minimum 5 of 11 Core Skills needed for atta inment of Youth Work Readiness Skill) {100% Requirement) -
( l) Enter the stage in the process where the pre-assessment was made (intake. assessment. oncntation. etc.) 
(3) Enter the program activity(ies) where training occurred. 

(2) Enter LW!A-approved level of achievement (benchmark) for each skill. 

(4) Part1c1pant must demonstrate proficiency at the reqmred benchmark in all Work Readiness Skills 
LEVELATTAJNED D 



EXHIBIT: B-4 

Name WEX Start Age End Gender Current Race Low High School Pregnant Felony Basic Homeless Disability Foster care/aged Other 
or Date Date Grade Ethnicity Income Graduate/GED or (YIN) Skills (YIN) (YIN) out of foste r care 
BE (YIN) (YIN) Parenting Deficient (YIN) 

Youth (YIN) 
( YIN) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 I I 
6 I 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 I 
151 I 
16 I 
17 
18 
19 
20 I 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 




